
Response 15-1
Comment Noted.

LETTER 15
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Response 16-1
Comment Noted.
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LETTER 16





Response 17-1
A humidity cell test (HCT) is intended to show the potential for acid pro-
duction under an accelerated time frame and very conservative conditions. 
When the tested parameters (pH, redox, cumulative sulfates, etc) produce 
a fl attened trend the test is considered completed. Assessment of the 20 
Genesis HCT samples after 20 weeks indicated that four samples were 
clearly acidic, and two were trending acidic. Those six samples were classifi ed 
as PAG. Operational tests would classify all such rocks as PAG for handling 
and disposal purposes. To address the additional 14 samples classifi ed as non-
PAG after 20 weeks, a volunteered supplemental testing program is planned 
to confi rm the original HCT interpretation. These HCT will be run as long 
as necessary (accounting for the total mass of pyrite and mineralogy of each 
sample) to determine if they will produce acidity beyond 20 weeks.
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Response 17-2
The overall determination by BLM was that the waste rock characterization 
completed by Geomega for Newmont was adequate. The AMP was proposed 
in discussions between BLM and Newmont to address concerns regarding 
that portion of the waste rock which did not have defi nitive humidity cell 
test results. Newmont’s proposed operational classifi cation identifi ed PAG/
non-PAG waste rock for these samples and the supplemental testing pro-
gram will confi rm whether previous results are adequate for a longer HCT 
period. 
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LETTER 17



Response 17-3
The Elko District BLM has been unable to locate the regulations that the let-
ter refers to. The Elko District BLM also notes that it is BLM policy to not ad-
dress reclamation bonds in a NEPA document. That such may have been done 
in other NEPA documents does not and has not created binding precedence.
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Response 17-4
The ASTM D5744-07 method calls for a 20 week minimum test or to contin-
ue the test until results of the tested parameters plateau. It is not necessary 
to continue the test if the determinations for those that have not reached a 
plateau are worst case, e.g. classifi ed as PAG. As mentioned in Response 17-1 
a volunteered supplemental testing program will be initiated to address ques-
tions about the classifi cation of remaining samples.
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Response 17-5
The three Geomega reports, which were all provided to EPA in the spring 
of 2008, provide the detailed rock geochemistry and mineralogy. Table 2-4 in 
the Draft EIS provides the accounting for production of PAG and Non-Acid 
Generating (Non-PAG) rock under existing rock classifi cation. Table 2 in the 
Adaptive Management Plan (AMP) provides an accounting for PAG and Non-
PAG rock if the entire 100Mt of waste rock classifi ed as uncertain based 
on NCV values is reclassifi ed as PAG. Throughout the mine life, adequate 
Encapsulation Material (defi ned as waste rock with an ANP/AGP ratio of at 
least 3:1) is available to encapsulate the PAG material, even if the 100Mt is 
reclassifi ed as PAG.
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Response 17-6
The paste pH test identifi es the presence of the sulfates and the resulting 
early acidity where the NCV value does not. In both cases (samples 7 and 8), 
the NCV value was above 0, but the samples showed acidity in the HCT. Both 
samples were oxidized decalcifi ed carbonates. Because paste pH is sensitive 
to sulfates, the suggestion about composites 7 and 8 is that the acidity is due 
to in-place oxidation prior to mining. The NCV value identifi es not only the 
great majority of PAG at Genesis but also the waste rock that would be the 
most acidic. The paste pH test identifi es that small percentage of the waste 
rock that is acidic early because of the presence of sulfates. The supplemental 
testing program will incorporate the Nevada-modifi ed Sobek method which 
utilizes the hot water leach to account for sulfates due to oxidation.
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Response 17-6 (continued)
The initial acidity during the 20 week HCT test is most likely to be rinsing of sulfate 
minerals from the sample. Subsequently we would expect the carbonate mineral 
dissolution to dominate with the samples likely to become slightly alkaline. Since we 
wish to avoid a situation where such rocks might produce acidity early, if exposed to 
the elements, rocks of this type will be handled as PAG. The following table shows 
the net alkalinity for the composite samples identifi ed as PAG. As noted, composites 
7 and 8 have net alkalinities that are much smaller than those of the other compos-
ites identifi ed as PAG. The NCV values for 7 and 8 are slightly positive, while the 
NCV values for the other samples are distinctly negative. The paste pH test is used 
operationally because it captures for classifi cation as PAG those weakly acidic waste 
rocks that have sulfates that are represented by composite samples 7 and 8. As noted 
by the EPA comment, the paste pH test is only appropriate for weathered materi-
als. That is how the test is used in this application: testing for acidity due to sulfates, 
which are the product of weathering/oxidation. 

Composite 
Number

Net 
Alkalinity

Net Carbonate 
Value

7 -85.56 .06
8 -129.56 .21
26 -11648.86 -1.85
27 -803.20 -54

30 -3361.64 -1.75

31 -1009.49 -4.4



Response 17-7
Management of waste rock disposal facilities is consistent with 40 years of 
mining on the Carlin Trend. No negative results from waste rock handling 
except for acid mine drainage (AMD) at Rain, which is being treated by New-
mont and has no adverse environmental impacts off-site, and the slope failure 
at Gold Quarry which covered the adjacent highway, have been identifi ed dur-
ing these 40 years of mining.
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Response 17-8
Neither BLM nor NDEP representatives have observed seepage from any 
waste rock location at Genesis-Bluestar or the neighboring Goldstrike Mine 
operated by Barrick. 

Potential impacts to groundwater as a result of placement of PAG in encap-
sulation cells are described in the Draft EIS (see Section 3.4.3.2). Potential 
impacts to groundwater were determined to be minimal as a result of this 
analysis and therefore, an assessment of the potential impacts of placement of 
PAG below the elevation of the rebounded water table was deemed unneces-
sary. In addition, it must be noted that the Water Pollution Control Permit 
(which includes the Waste Rock Management Plan) for the Genesis-Bluestar 
Operations issued by the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection re-
quires that all PAG be located in cells above the rebound water table. 
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Response 17-9
Newmont’s model calculates results based on peer-reviewed established mod-
els and testing (e.g. batch testing) that are standard in the industry. No test is 
ever 100 percent accurate or 100 percent certain. BLM does not believe there 
are any unreasonable uncertainties in the analysis.
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Response 17-10
BLM does not dispute the possibility of the potential for fracture fl ow,
particularly in a geological area where the ore deposits are closely related to 
faults and complex overthrusting. However, this is typical of the great major-
ity of hard rock mining deposits. Were BLM to require 100 percent certainty 
from all such mining, mining in the USA would come to a virtual halt.  BLM 
understands its mandate to be that which “recognizes the Nation’s need for 
domestic sources of minerals” and to process and approve mining on the 
public land which does not represent undue and unnecessary degradation. 
Newmont’s proposed management of waste rock, considering the history of 
mining on the Carlin Trend and mining technology in general, does not repre-
sent any undue and unnecessary degradation – particularly in view of the ap-
proval by the cognizant regulatory authority for water resources, NDEP. Also, 
the recommendation calls for discussing “potential impacts to surface water 
and . . . . . should the waste rock or spent ore generate contaminated leachate . 
. . . “. BLM is not obligated under NEPA to address speculative possibilities and 
does not consider the possibility to be suffi cient likely to be worth additional 
analysis. BLM has completed its obligation by providing analyses and arriving at 
appropriate conclusions based on the analyses. 
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Response 17-11
The BLM could require installation of monitoring equipment if necessary.
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Response 17-12
The Geomega reports on the geochemistry of the Genesis Project, which 
were provided to EPA in the spring of 2008, provide analyses of the geochem-
istry resulting from potential water reactions with the waste rock materi-
als, both from meteoric water and the rebounding water table. The reports 
contain graphs depicting expected constituent levels for the Genesis Pit 
(backfi lled) in Appendix E of the Geomega report titled “Geochemical Char-
acterization of the Genesis Project, Proposed Action.” In addition the report 
provides an explanation for the conclusion that arsenic (and other metalloids) 
won’t be a contamination issue, including geochemical analysis for the Genesis 
Project and observations from similar projects/similar geology at Getchel, 
Turquoise Ridge, and Robinson mines. BLM understands that alkalinity has its 
own effect on solute concentrations and transportation.
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Response 17-13
The Genesis Adaptive Management Plan (AMP) was developed to provide 
an interim management plan which incorporates suffi cient engineering and 
environmental controls to prevent environmental release of heavy metals and 
acid while reassessing any uncertainties in the previous testing. The AMP also 
outlines the handling and treatment methods for waste rock volumes mined in 
subsequent years as determined by HCT and other geochemical test results. 
The AMP discounts the existing kinetic test results in favor of EPA’s assumed 
longer-term HCT acid generation for the non-PAG tonnages that are most 
likely to be reclassifi ed as PAG (samples with lower carbonate) and assumes 
those may produce acidity past 20 weeks in an HCT. The AMP also shows that 
revisions to the PAG tonnages based on a reasonable assessment of the exist-
ing HCT data can be properly managed and disposed of in PAG cells during 
the supplemental testing period. An updated AMP is included as Appen-
dix A in this Final EIS.  
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Response 17-14
See Response 17-6 and 17-13.17-14



Response 17-15
For an alternative to be developed it must, in addition to being viable, address 
some identifi ed resource impact or concern. The alternative must be reason-
able in that there must be a reasonable prospect that the alternative will be 
benefi cial, address an identifi ed impact or concern, and meet the purpose and 
need for the Proposed Action. Each of the alternatives addressed in the Draft 
EIS as “Considered but Eliminated from Further Analysis” did not meet those 
requirements. Ground water is predicted to rebound to 5250 feet amsl. No 
PAG material nor interim material mined prior to completion of the HCT 
would be placed below this level. Since no impact has been identifi ed with the 
Proposed Action (placement of PAG in encapsulation cells above the pre-
mining water table elevation), an alternative that evaluates placement of PAG 
below the water table is not required.
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Response 17-16
BLM, through the analysis in the Draft EIS, has concluded that there would be 
no expected long-term uncontrolled surface water or groundwater contami-
nation. In particular, despite more than 30 years of mining at Genesis-Bluestar, 
there is no evidence of seepage, leaching, or surface or groundwater contami-
nation at Genesis-Bluestar. The recommendations include a call for appropri-
ate cover. The DEIS in the proposed action explains that a 2 ft cover of Carlin 
Formation material, stockpiled at Lantern, will be used for reclamation. Given 
the history of mining at the site and the data in the EIS concludes that there 
is little or no risk of contaminant release. Bottom  liners, leachate capture 
systems, groundwater capture systems, and water treatment systems  are not 
warranted at this time.
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Response 17-17
See Response 17-15

Existing analyses and models have been completed to the best methods avail-
able at the time and no issues were found. BLM agrees that the recommenda-
tion (involving calculating costs) would be appropriate were such things found 
to be necessary; however, such cost estimates would not be included in a 
NEPA document.
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Response 17-18
In accordance with 43CFR3809.401(d), BLM requests a reclamation cost 
estimate only after processing and modifi cation of the proposed Plan of Op-
erations is substantially completed. BLM recognizes that substantial changes 
may be made to a proposed Plan of Operation during the NEPA review and 
analysis process. BLM has concluded that it is impractical to request a recla-
mation cost estimate at the time of submission of the Plan of Operation. With 
the NEPA process, because of the demands on the proponent’s resources to 
prepare such an estimate, it is probable that substantive changes in the pro-
posed operations are likely to lead to substantive changes in the reclamation 
cost estimate. An example for the Genesis Project, is that during the prepara-
tion of the Genesis EIS, Newmont proposed to modify the Plan of Operation 
to add hauling three million cubic yards of Carlin Formation material from 
the Lantern Mine to the Genesis Project area for reclamation. This change in 
the proposed plan for the Genesis Project will add several million dollars to 
the reclamation cost estimate. There may be other substantive changes to the 
reclamation costs before the NEPA process is completed and a Record of 
Decision is issued.
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Response 17-19
EPA’s comment identifi es the desire for the RCE to include costs estimates of 
monitoring and maintenance. BLM would consider costs for monitoring and 
maintenance in the RCE calculations as standard procedure. EPA also requests 
that a long term trust be established for “what if” contingency. The BLM bond-
ing regulations allow for bonding for identifi ed impacts, not for hypothetical 
situations. BLM does not bond for unanticipated events, such as accidents, 
failures, or spills, or for worst-case scenarios.
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Response 17-20
BLM establishes trust funds where necessary. The Genesis Project is not a can-
didate for a trust fund, of the nature mentioned, because there are no process-
ing facilities on site and no history of ARD. BLM is prohibited from establishing 
trust funds for speculative reasons, e.g. the possibility that groundwater may be 
contaminated if there is no expectation or analysis that groundwater would be 
contaminated.
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Response 17-21
There is no expected contaminant load (or run-off) into Rodeo Creek from 
the Genesis Project – and therefore there is no cumulative impacts issue. 
With regard to the statement that cumulative impacts of milling and leaching 
ore offsite should be addressed as incremental and cumulative impacts of the 
project, BLM agrees with the statement but believes that all related cumulative 
impacts that need to be analyzed have been addressed.  For example, the Draft 
EIS addresses both the direct and cumulative impacts of mercury emissions as 
a result of Genesis Project ore that will be processed at the South Operations 
Area (aka Gold Quarry).
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Response 17-22
Mercury in Rodeo Creek is mentioned in the Genesis Project Draft EIS be-
cause mercury is currently an issue of public interest. Because of that interest, 
the Genesis Project Draft EIS includes an analysis of the mercury emissions 
from Genesis ore as well as the related cumulative impacts.

With regards to Sheep Creek, BLM does not know of any maps that show 
Sheep Creek as having perennial stretches, although it can be construed from 
Figure 3-8 in the Draft EIS that Sheep Creek may have a different status than 
the other non-perennial drainages in the Genesis Project area. That is an 
error in the graphic. Sheep Creek is not a perennial creek, in any part of the 
drainage. For this reason, Sheep Creek is not discussed as a perennial fl ow in 
the Genesis Project Draft EIS. It may help to know that the main drainage of 
Sheep Creek is approximately two miles south of the Genesis Project area 
and there are no expected impacts to Sheep Creek from any past, present or 
proposed actions in the Genesis Project area.

The reason there is no surface water quality information in the Genesis Proj-
ect Draft EIS is that there are no perennial water sources in the immediate 
area and no expected impact to surface water from the Proposed Action. The 
No Action alternative would result in development of a pit lake in the Genesis 
Pit, but it is unrelated to other surface water in the general area and would 
have no impact on other surface water. It is true that there would be surface 
drainage off the Genesis Project area, especially the Section 36 and Section 
5 Waste Rock Disposal Facilities, in the event of a storm of suffi cient inten-
sity, or if there was suffi cient build up of snow during the winter with frozen 
ground underneath extending from the mine site miles downstream to Boul-
der Creek followed by a strong warming trend such that melting snow would 
fl ow over the frozen surface rather than percolate into the ground. However, 
storms of this scale are rather rare events and the frozen ground/melting 
snow over several miles of drainages downstream is virtually impossible. Even 
if such things did occur, there is no expected negative impact to surface water 
as a result of any mining activity.  There would be erosion and heavy sediment 
loading under fl ooding conditions, as would occur with a rainstorm of suffi -
cient intensity, but this would occur whether or not the mine existed.
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Response 17-22 (Continued)
BLM believes there is adequate run-on and run-off information in the Draft 
EIS, particularly since there are no impacts to surface water expected from 
the Genesis Project. Run-off fl ow will not be diverted to any perennial stream 
reaches because there is no surface water (perennial fl owing) in or adjacent 
to the Genesis Project area, even though run-off would exit the project area 
in the direction of drainages that would eventually drain to perennial fl owing 
streams. The fl ooding conditions that would be necessary for such condi-
tions to exist (for surface fl ow from Genesis to reach perennial water) would 
obliterate any measurable contribution of mine activities through dilution from 
the large quantities of precipitation that would be required for such to happen 
as well as from the large contribution that would occur from erosion and 
mudslides from existing natural landforms that would be affected by the same 
storm conditions. As a result, there would be no impacts.

There has never been leachate or seepage observed from the facilities at Gen-
esis. In the instance of a large storm and rainfall event (torrential downpours) 
drainage from Genesis would be unpredictable and that predictions would be 
of limited value. Consequently, a downpour of such magnitude would dilute 
any contribution from Genesis to the level of “undetectable.” If Genesis had 
process facilities (e.g. cyanide ponds or similar process contents) on site that 
would not be the case.  Although Genesis ore will go to the North Operations 
Leach Pad, the leach pad and its prospective ore loading are already permit-
ted and approved by NDEP. There are no predicted impacts to surface water 
expected from the continued operations or reclamation of the North Opera-
tions Area Leach Pad.
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Response 17-23
All waste rock placed on the surface of the Waste Rock Disposal Facilities 
will be Non-PAG. During reclamation, the waste rock disposal facilities will be 
covered with two feet of Carlin Formation material, a material with an excel-
lent history as a growth medium at the neighboring Barrick Goldstrike facility. 
There is no expectation of contaminated runoff from the waste rock disposal 
facilities, in part from the lack of contaminating material at the surface and in 
part from the very short length of drainages across the waste rock facilities 
that would provide very little time for dissolution of contaminants – even if 
they existed.
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Response 17-24
BLM believes that existing analyses are adequate.  Further, BLM and the EPA 
have worked with Newmont to devise an Adaptive Management Plan (AMP) 
that would provide engineering and environmental controls during the interim 
period while the HCT are run and management options for the future based 
on HCT results. See updated AMP in Appendix A of this Final EIS. BLM con-
sidered whether or not the Genesis area would be a source of underground 
drinking water in the future and concluded that such would be highly unlikely. 
There are no private or public wells or water rights in the Genesis area that 
are not owned by Newmont. Therefore it was not considered necessary to 
mention those issues in the Draft EIS.
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Response 17-25
The BLM believes that existing information on groundwater quality is ad-
equate.  The water table in the Vinini Formation is not a perched water table 
but a result of compartmentalization in a rock formation with very low 
conductivity.  There is no prediction for water quality in the Vinini Formation 
because there is no proposed or existing action other than dewatering and 
therefore there is no expected change in the water quality. Any changes in 
groundwater quality will show up in the Boulder Valley Monitoring Plan and 
Maggie Creek Monitoring Plan reports which are under the primary supervi-
sion of the State of Nevada.
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Response 17-26
The draft EIS does not provide specifi c emissions projections for the pollut-
ants mentioned because although BLM recognizes that such pollutants will be 
produced, there is no concern that the quantity or quality of the pollutants, 
which arise from the trucks and other diesel and gasoline powered vehicles 
on site, are an issue that needs further study. Additional information has been 
added to Chapter 2 of this Final EIS. (refer to Chapter 2, Modifi cations and 
Corrections to page 3-24, Section 3.4.1.1, paragraph 2 and page 3-26, Section 
3.4.1.2, paragraph 3).

BLM has completed additional air quality studies, including modeling for PM2.5 
and concluded that PM2.5 is not an issue of concern.  Additional information 
has been included in Chapter 2 – Modifi cations and Corrections in this Final 
EIS. The existing and prospective emissions for mercury from Genesis and 
from cumulative sources were determined to not be an issue of concern 
in the Draft EIS.  In addition, BLM, as a response to comments on the Draft 
EIS about fugitive mercury, looked at the issue of fugitive mercury from such 
sources as Waste Rock Disposal Facilities and other non-point mercury 
sources in light of the recent University of Nevada, Reno study on mercury 
emissions at Twin Creeks and Cortez Pipeline (see Response 14-9 and Chap-
ter 2 – Modifi cations and Corrections).  BLM concluded that the fugitive dust 
issue did not require further study and was not an issue of concern (refer to 
Draft EIS, pages 3-26 to 3-27,  pages 3-31 to 3-32 and Figures 3-5 and 3-6).
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Response 17-27
BLM has followed existing policy and will continue to do so.
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Response 17-28
BLM believes that existing monitoring plans, all levied by the State of Nevada 
as a function of its regulatory authority, are adequate for the issues involved.  
BLM notes that mining in the Genesis-Bluestar area has continued since at 
least 1974 under regulations of the State of Nevada and no environmental 
degradation has occurred that has not been addressed. The only two issues 
of environmental problems that BLM is aware of occurred on private land:  1) 
the deaths of birds due to cyanide ponds which was resolved by protection 
measures and 2) seepage from a tailings pond adjacent to Genesis-Bluestar 
which is being addressed by the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
in cooperation with Newmont. Appropriate monitoring and mitigation plans 
will be established if warranted.
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Response 17-29
BLM discusses climate change on pages 3-24 and 3-25 of the Draft EIS. How-
ever, we will consider adding such to future Environmental Impact Statements. 
The EPA’s GHG-related regulatory activity is believed not relevant to the Pro-
posed Action. Further, if there are regulatory changes that affect these issues, 
the changes will not be within the implementation authority of the BLM.
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